
N.A.S.D. AWARD

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALER

In the tetter of the Arbitration Between

Kama o£ Claimant

Theodore C. Porter

91-03834

of

Jeffrey Heetj
First Gateway Securities, Ice. ;
Hdue, ft**™? & Jabnson, Inc. , now knaua
as Howe BMTHVT Investments, Inc. ;
R. Marnttfill Barnes

For Claimant: Theodore C. Porter appeared pro se*

For Reepondent: First Gateway Securities, me, «s r^resented by Peter
O'Kfeal of First Gateway Securities, me.- St. louis, Missouri.

Jeffrey Heet appeared pro se.

Barnes ft Jdte^. me w ta^oas
R. Marsball Baames, *»r**»**Ar were represented ay a. wu«iaa»
Htollaod & Holland (Associated) , located ia Chicago, Illinois.

5, 1992.aaun of flaim filed on: , .
dainnnt's Submission Agxeeoent signed on: Ifaventoer 22, 1991.

Respond** J0f£«y Btet>s Statanmt of Aaa«r filed jn: *̂"̂  J5. 19 92.
Re^ondait Jeffrey Beet's Sutaissioi Agreement signed oa: Felaruary i*,

Joint State«Bt of AnsNer of Bespcndents Ha«, Barnes & Johnson, B»
knowi as Hawe BamM mvestnaits. Inc., and R. Marshall Barnes, deceased,
filed on: March, 11, 1992.

Bespondmts Howe Barnes & Johnson, Inc. and R. Marshall Barnes did_ not
anexBCuted Sutmission Agreaneat, but appeared by counsel attbe h*
as a aatoer and associated person of the NRSD, are required to submit to
arbitration pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure.

Respondent First Gateway Securities, Inc. did not file a Statement iot Answer
or an executed Submission Aareament, but appeared and testified at tne



hearing, and as a jnatoer of the NASD, is required to submit to arbitration
pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Cede of Arbitration Procedure.

StateMtxt of Answer of Respondent Jim Becberer a Co. filed am March 6, 1992.
Respondent Jim Becnerer & Co.'s Submission Agreement signed on: March 10,
1992, by Jamas F. Becnerer, President of Jla Becnerer & Co.
Notice of Bankruptcy filed by Respondent Jim Becnerer fc Co. on» April 6,
1992.

Statement of Answer of Respondent Stifel, Nicolaus & Conpany, Incorporated
filed cut February 7, 1992.

Respcodent Stifel, Nicolaus & Conpany, Incorporated did not file an e""***
Submission Agreenent, but as a mentoer of the NASD is required to submit to

-arbitration pursuant to Section U *Tof the NASD Code of Arbitration
Procedure.

Dianissal with Prejudice of Halm against Stifel, Nicolaus & Ccnpany,
Incorporated filed by Oainant Theodore C. Porter am Btoy 29, 1392.

Pre-Hearing Conference t None Held.

Hearing Date/Sessions* Nbwentoer 13 , 1992 for tw (2) sessions.
st. Louis, Missouri.

dainnnt tteodore C. Porter ("Porter") alleged that Ra^cndent
("Beet") f wbile aployed by or acting as an ago* for *«
Oateuav Securities, Inc. ("First Gateway"), Hcwa Barnes & Johnson,
knowi as Howe Barnes Hrvesteaits, Inc. ("tt»e Barnes") , R- Mrahall Baznes
(.Barnes"), Jim Becberer & Co., ("Becbcrer t Co.") and S^^'J^00^2?**:
("Stifel"), did engage in acts and conduct vMch damaged Claimant's
investment portfolio* Porter specifically alleged that:

1. In. 1985, with the advice of Heet, Porter invested the net
proceeds fzon the sale of his hone in securities in a discretionary
account to provide for his retirement;

2 Porter was an unsophisticated investor woo instructed Heet that
he wished to invest coMervatively? that his investanent goals ware
to preserve his capital? and that he was only interested In
dividend or interest inconB rather that imnediate gains from
speculative investments;

3. From 1985 through 1987, Hftet invested in. conservative
beads which were usually held for six months to a year and yi*^™
interest incqn- for Porter. In January of 1988, Beet's investment
strategy dramatically changed and he began to purctose hi^Jy
speculative imrestaaits, ^i™*^ VMS Mortgage LP II* >™
Strategic Land, Srvirodyne industries. Advanced Marketing Services
and Alta Gold;



4. In ftfkll tion to the purchase of speculative stocks, tea of
twenty -four purchases ™»rf* fay Heet from July 1988 through Mirrh of
1991 were held by Heet. less H»n sixty- three (63) days, four ware
held for «** hundred twenty (120) days or less and am investment
>jafl held for less rt«n six months; and

5. From July 1988 to March 1991, Beet's commissions
Porter's modest gains.

Based upon, the above allegations. Porter alleged that Heet misrepresented the
investments made in Ma portfolio and purchased investments which ware
unsuitable for Porter given *Hg investment objectives. Furthermore, Porter
asserted claims for violation of Section 10Gb) of the Securities Exchange Act
of~1934, Sole lQb-5 promulgated thareunderT violation of Section 17 (a) of the
Securities Act of 1933; violation of Section 15 (c) (1) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15 (c) (1) - (2) promulgated thereunder;
constructive fraud? breach of fiduciary duty; and breach of Rule 405 of the
New York Stock Exchange requiring the broker to use due diligence in learning

facts relating to t-.ho customer,

Respondent Heat ri«"|yj the iwt**MH«i allegations of ***> Statement of
alleging thatt

1. Heat did not solicit Porter to do business, but was approached
by Porter at a family party;

2. Porter's objectives wore aggressive growth and income, and ha
never advised Heat that his primary goal was preservation of
capital and conservative investing;

3* Porter's -trH+Hai investments ware not in conservative
investments aa stated in the ^i*-*™f but in risky investments in
which Porter took an active participation in all aspects of the
investments, <<TV*1irtiTij the review of prospectus, execution of
subscription agreements and +>** receipt and delivery of securities;

4* Porter nqread. to buy certain equities that were being touted as
"leveraged buy out r>*T*H1/1ntftg<" for obvious speculation and was
aware of the risk and jMit"*|rT*3pjd *>«* purchase;

5. Haet cannot be v»i<* responsible for the problems with
because VMS was a highly rated investment at the «"**•» of purchase
and Itoet had Tv̂ -Ĥ g to cto with the acts which raugy? tbt failure
of the investments; and

6. Porter authorized mrh transaction, received confirmations -and
Monthly statements and never rv«pi»-<Twq to Beet's supervisor or a
regulatory agency about nrumi->v*H7ffiij trading.

Respondent First Gateway did not file a Statement of Answer. At hearing,
First Gateway verbally rfan-taH the allegations of the Statement of Claim.

Respondents Howe Barnes and T**™~fj A~*4*A the material allegations of the



Statement of r^a-i™ asserting as an Affirmative Defense the tprms of the
Clearing Agreement entered into by First Gateway and Horn Barnes on September
21, 1988 which provided that First (^teway was reaprnnlhlfl for the conduct of
the ^g+rfffr accouat and the supervision thereof, InrlivtiTxy the suitability
on the ^fffnnm ' s transactions. In fiffri1l"*r'nr it vns alleged that the
Inclusion of Baznes as a Respondent UBS the result of a clerical error which
placed *trp^g rrpTWtfr**'**"* *"» ™«*fr*i- of 0001 on a fw*** *nm+A m fcac the
purchase of 400 VMS Mortgage THUH *-«** Partnership Series XI iTmtMrt of Beet's
representative number of 5001.

Respondent Becherer & Co. n»viad the allegations of the Statement of Claim,
alleging that:

1. Porter **vjagBd in five transactions with Becherer fc Go. bet
July of 1388 and September of 1988, and did not register a
complaint with officers of the firm as to *"*** hatvyHTvj of the
account by Heet;

2. The account was not fr*™*i^ in a discretionary Tmrmflr as the
firm did not allow registered representatives to handle
^fifffTr>>*^flrM>Ty jK?QCTin1"-g **vj *"tie firm *M*f not accept rftfl^KAflfflbility
for such orders? and

3* Porter made profits on the securities purchased through
Becherer & Go.

Respondent Stifel denied any 11 ability to Porter, alleging that:

1. In November of 1988, Stifel purchased some, but not all, of the
assets of Rowland, Simon & Company, L.P. and nsswneri specified
liabilities in a carefully structured Asset Purchase Agreement.
Heet was temdnated from Rowland, Simon in May of 1988}

2. The security upon which Porter based liability was not
purchased and never +**** at Stifel, having been delivered to Porter
In August of 1988? and

3. Liability was not ••ff"T'1 by Stifel as a result of the transfer
of assets.

porter requested that the panel qntgr an award against each of the
Respondents in the amount of $33,082.13 in actual damages plus interest;
$99,246.39 in punitive damages; and for reasonable attorneys1 fees and costs.

Respondent Heet requested that the Statement of r**^ be Hlflnrtfwrt and denied
in its entirety.

Respondent First Gateway, at ^^wring1, requested that the Statement of Halm
be dismissed.

Respondents HOMO Barnes axrt Barnes requested that the panel <HfnrlBii the
statement of ffi«<« as to them and award costs and attorneys' fees in favor of



respondents against Porter or Respondents Heet and First Gateway.

Respondent Becherer & Go. requested that the firm be dismissed from the
arbitration case.

Respondent Stifel requested that it be dismissed from the arbitration case.

amm.

Respondent First Gateway did not file an executed sutmission agreement, but
appeared and testified at the h**̂ ™̂  and as a member of the NASD, the panel
determines that Respondent First Gateway Securities, Inc. is required to
submit to arbitration pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Code of Arbitration

Respondents Howe R»t-npg an*i Ra-mop HJ/J not file an executed submission
agreement, but filed a Statement of Answer and appeared at the hearing by
counsel, and are a maiijei and aqqnriat"̂  person of the NASD respectively*
Based iy*» fhmn findings, the panel of arbitrators determines that
Respondents Howe Barnes Investments, Inc. and R. Mnmhnll Barnes, <tafwis*dy
are required to submit to arbitration pursuant to Section 12 of the NASD Code
of Arbitration Procedure.

On. April 3, 1992, Respondent Jim Becherer & Go. filed with the NASD a Notice
of Bankruptcy Proceeding and a copy of the order entered in the United States
District Court for the *&«*«»-" District of Missouri by the Honorable Jean C.
Hamilton on March 16, 1992. Pursuant to the automatic stay provisions of
section 362 (a) of the Bankruptcy Code, U TT.S.C.A. 362 (a) (Supp. 1391), this
arbitration pronftftllng was stayed as to Respondent Jim Becherer & Co.

Cn May 29, 1992, Claimant Porter filed with the NASD a Dismissal with
Prejudice dismissing any and all î»*i«a m̂ rf* by >Hm against TT<¥iprnrlfiir
Stifel* Pursuant to ++** *M «IH QQ»I f *->̂  panoi MA* no further rulings
regarding Respondent Stifel.

At hearing. Respondents Howe Barnes and ̂ a-mM r̂ n̂  Claimant Porter as
Hvrlr witness. Based upon Porter's testimony, Howe Barnes and Barnes moved
for dimriflflnl of the claims against them, qpon review, the panel granted the

to

The parties have agreed that the Award in *•***« matter may be executed in
counterpart copies or that a handwritten, signed Award nay be entered. In
either case, the parties have agreed to receive conformed copies of the Anard
while the originals remain on file with the NASD.

After considering the pleadings, i-*̂  I tw( [»• iiy
the hearing, the undersigned arbitrators have
resolution of the •J«miQg submitted for determination as follows:

1. Tne Statement of rna-'M filed by Claimant Tneoobre C. Porter
against Respondents Jeffrey Heet and First Gateway Securities,
Inc. is hereby dismissed and H*"-I *H 4n its entirety;



2. The Nation to Dismiss poreccntod by R< ts Howe Barnes
Investments, inc. and R. M»T«ti»n Barnes is hereby granted and
Respondents Howe Rgrt?" Investments Inc. and R. Murnhnn Barnes,
ftarftBBari, are hereby dismissed with prejudice;

3 .

herein.

The parties shall bear *•****- own costs of arbitration,
attorneys* fees, except for those specifically enumerated

Pursuant to Section 43 (c) of the Code of Arbitration Procedure, the
following Forum Fees are ngefaoorlt Ttoo (2) tr*™-*^ Sessirna x $750.00 »

"$1,500.00. -"*•

Hie National Aflaociation of Securities Dealers, Inc. ahull retain the $200.00
claim filing fee and the $750.00 >wirtnqr session deposit previously deposited
by ***** Claimant T^MnriripB c* fivi' *^* In JMVHMmf Claimant Tfar^nw C. Porter-
is liable for and gi-»n pay to tte NASD af^4Hf™i forum fees in the sun of
$750.00.

Fees are payable to the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.

Dated:

Keith D. Patten, Esq.

Public Arbitrator

Nbvmtoer 30. 1992

Robert G. Haddenbarst. Sr.
SSerCTS^SSHnorSS^S
Public Arbitrator

30, 1992

Mark A, Yarwood

Industry Arbitrator

December 1, 1392

Date of Service on Parties* ~L\ "


